## EXHIBIT "1" Proposed Amendments to Appendix A to the City Code, entitled "Fee Schedule"

## APPENDIX A. – FEE SCHEDULE

Pursuant to section 1-15 of this Code, this appendix includes all fees and charges established by the city commission that are referred to in the indicated sections of the Code of Ordinances. Certain specified fees and charges, as identified herein, shall be subject to annual adjustment by the city manager, pursuant to the provisions of section 1-15 and this Appendix "A". A schedule of all current city fees and charges as set forth in Appendix "A" shall be maintained on the city's website.

Section of this Code	Description	Amount (Sales tax or other taxes may apply)	Annual Adjustment (References shown are defined at the end of this Appendix A)				
	* * *						
<u>Chapter 15. Zoning review</u> <del>Planning</del> fees associated with the building permit process							
	* * *						
15-31(e)	Revised Plan Review fee shall be consisted with subsection 14-61(e)						
	Commercial (Minimum of one page charge)	\$40.00 per page	[A]				
	Residential (Minimum of one page charge)	\$20.00 per page	[A]				
	* * *	1	1				

	Chapter 98. Streets and Sidewalks		
	Article III. Excavations		
	Division 2. Permit		
	* * *		
98- 93(e)	Revised Plans Review fee shall be consistent with subsection 14-61(e)		
	Commercial (Minimum of one page charge)	\$40.00 per page	[A]
	Residential (Minimum of one page charge)	\$20.00 per page	[A]
	* * *	1	1

	Subpart B. Land Development Regulations		
	Chapter 118. Administration and Review Procedures		
	* * *	1	1
118-7	Fees for the administration of land development regulations		
	General Fees for Public Hearing		I
	* * *	1	I
	Mail Notice (per address) 5	5.10	<del>[A]</del>
			[B]
	* * *	I	I